which are contained elsewhere in this proxy statement. The appropriate historical periods derived from CN
Networks financial statements were added and subtracted to arrive at the appropriate periods included in these pro
forma statements of operations.

The following table is the derivation of the historical unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations of China Networks Media, LTD. (Carve - out) for the twelve months ended June 30, 2008:

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

64

China Networks Media LTD. (Carve - out)
A B C A+B-C

Six months
ended June

30,
2008

Year ended
December 31,

2007

Six months
ended June

30,
2007

Year ended
June 30, 2008

Historical Historical Historical Derived

Revenues $ 8,772,248 $ 18,987,149 $ 9,664,794 $ 18,094,603

Cost or revenue 3,037,439 4,844,541 1,948,853 5,933,127
General and administrative 1,032,904 1,712,931 818,524 1,927,311
Operating income (loss) 4,701,905 12,429,677 6,897,417 10,234,165
Other income - 28,802 - 28,802
NET INCOME 4,701,905 12,458,479 6,897,417 10,262,967

31

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

65

The following table is the derivation of the historical unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations of China Networks Media, LTD. (CN BVI Company) for the nine months ended March 31, 2009:

China Networks Media LTD. (CN BVI Company)
A B C A+B-C

Twelve
months ended
December 31,

2008

Six months
ended June
30, 2008

Three months
ended March

31, 2009

Nine months
ended March

31, 2009
Historical Historical Historical Derived

Revenue, net $ 4,344,012 $ - $ 4,962,683 $ 9,306,695

Cost of revenue and amortization 950,257 - 965,839 1,916,096
General and administrative expense 3,264,683 96,932 1,266,553 4,434,304
Operating income (loss) 129,072 (96,932) 2,730,291 2,956,295
Other income (expense) -
Other expense (5,723) - (29,243) (34,966)
Interest expense (3,027,511) - (1,701,109) (4,728,620)
Interest income 132,180 - 14,587 146,767

(2,901,054) - (1,715,765) (4,616,819)
-

Net income (loss) before non-controlling
interest (2,771,982) (96,932) 1,014,526 (1,660,524)
Non-controlling interest (1,127,391) - (1,416,164) (2,543,555)
Net income (loss) before income taxes (3,899,373) (96,932) (401,638) (4,204,079)
Provision for income taxes 637,691 - 829,150 1,466,841
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (4,537,064) $ (96,932) $ (1,230,788) $ (5,670,920)

The following table is the derivation of the historical unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations of China Networks Media, LTD. (Carve-out) for the six months ended December 31, 2008, which is
included in the combined condensed unaudited results for the nine months ended March 31, 2009. The results of these
entities are for the three months ended March 31, 2009 are included in the CN BVI Company results for the three
months ended March 31, 2009:

China Networks Media LTD. (Carve out)
A B A-B
Twelve months

[…]

Upon the closing of the merger, CN Holdings will engage a firm to prepare a final valuation of the acquired assets and
liabilities. At such time as the valuation is complete, CN Holdings will adjust the allocation of the purchase price
among the acquired assets and assumed liabilities to reflect the final valuation as prescribed by SFAS No. 141. While
Alyst does not anticipate any material changes to this preliminary allocation, material changes may occur. The
principal assets that may be subject to adjustment upon closing are the Program Rights, or the identification of other
intangible assets not previously considered, including goodwill.

35

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

72

ALYST ACQUISITION CORP./CHINA NETWORKS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD.
AND CHINA NETWORKS MEDIA LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2009

Alyst
Acquisition
Corp./China
Networks
International
Holdings
LTD.

China
Networks
Media,
LTD. (CN
BVI
Company)

Pro Forma Adjustments–no
conversion Notes

Pro Forma
Combined-no
conversion

ProFormaAdjustments-
maximum
allowable
conversion Notes

Pro Forma
Combined-
Maximum
Allowable
Conversion

Assets Dr Cr Dr Cr

Current
assets:

Cash and
cash
equivalents $ 716,618 $ 12,941,200 $ 63,518,925 $ 22,633,980

1,
3,
4,
5,
7 $ 54,542,763 $ - $ 18,980,148 8 $ 35,562,615

Cash held in
trust
account,
interest
available -  - - -
for working
capital and
taxes 251,733 - - 251,733 1 - -
Accounts
receivable,
net - 1,447,037 - - 1,447,037 - - 1,447,037
Receivable
from
television
stations - 906,531 - - 906,531 - - 906,531
Other
receivables
and prepaid
expenses 13,807 749,734 - - 763,541 - - 763,541
Loan
receivable
from related
party - 1,311,111 - - 1,311,111 - - 1,311,111
Total
current
assets 982,158 17,355,613 63,518,925 22,885,713 58,970,983 - 18,980,148 39,990,835

Trust
Account:

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

73

Cash held in
trust
account,
restricted 63,267,192 - - 63,267,192 - - - -

Property
and
equipment,
net - 132,988 - - 132,988 - - 132,988
Intangible
assets -
Program
and
Contractual
rights - 27,307,154 - - 27,307,154 - -  27,307,154
Film library
and
program
inventory - 2,543,579 - - 2,543,579 - - 2,543,579
Goodwill - - 42,552,861 - 5,7 42,552,861 - - 42,552,861
Deferred
target
acquisition
and
financing
costs 896,861 1,146,886 - 896,861 5 1,146,886 - - 1,146,886
Total assets $ 65,146,211 $ 48,486,220 $ 106,071,786 $ 87,049,766 $ 132,654,451 $ - $ 18,980,148 $ 113,674,303

36

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

74

ALYST ACQUISITION CORP./CHINA NETWORKS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD.
AND CHINA NETWORKS MEDIA LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2009

Alyst
Acquisition
Corp./China

Networks
International

Holdings
LTD.

China
Networks

Media, LTD
and

Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Adjustments -
no

conversion Notes

Pro Forma
Combined-no

conversion

Pro Forma Adjustments -
maximum allowable

conversion Notes

Pro Forma
Combined -
Maximum
allowable
conversion

Liabilities and
Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit) Dr Cr Dr Cr

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable - 598,694 - - $ 598,694 $ 598,694
Due to television
stations - 15,210,862 - - 15,210,862 - - 15,210,862
Customer deposits - 292,047 - - 292,047 - - 292,047
Accrued and other
expenses 741,483 3,261,760 960,000 - 4 3,043,243 - - 3,043,243
Accrued interest - 1,791,468 - - 1,791,468 - - 1,791,468
Due to related
party - 503,442 - - 503,442 - - 503,442
Notes payable, net - 23,231,039 - - 23,231,039 - - 23,231,039
Total current
liabilities 741,483 44,889,312 960,000 - 44,670,795 - - 44,670,795

Deferred tax
liabilities - 678,374 - - 678,374 - - 678,374
Common stock,
subject to possible
conversion,
shares at
conversion value 18,980,148 - 18,980,148 - 2 - 18,980,148 18,980,148 8,9 -
Total liabilities 19,721,631 45,567,686 19,940,148 - 45,349,169 18,980,148 18,980,148 45,349,169

Non-Controlling
Interest - 3,492,052 - - 3,492,052 - - 3,492,052

Stockholders’
equity:
Preferred stock - 490 490 - - - - -
Common stock 738 950 950 529 2,5 1,267 241 - 8 1,026
Additional paid-in
capital 44,246,378 3,951,599 2,668,980 41,632,059 2,3,5 87,161,056 18,979,907 - 9 68,181,149

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

75

Retained earnings
(deficit) 1,177,464 (4,470,210) - - (3,292,746) - - (3,292,746)
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income - (56,347) - - (56,347) - - (56,347)
Total stockholders’
equity 45,424,580 (573,518) 2,670,420 41,632,588 83,813,230 18,980,148 - 64,833,082
Total liabilities and
stockholders’equity $ 65,146,211 $ 48,486,220 $ 22,610,568 $ 41,632,588 $ 132,654,451 $ 37,960,296 $ 18,980,148 $ 113,674,303

37

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

76

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2009

Balance Sheet pro forma notes
assuming no conversions:

Note 1 To reflect release of cash held in trust
Increase Cash and cash equivalents $ 63,518,925
Decrease Cash held in trust account, interest

available for working capital and taxes (251,733)
Decrease Cash held in trust account- restricted (63,267,192)

Note 2 To record reversal of conversion liability upon consummation of merger
Decrease Common stock subject to conversion $ 18,980,148

[…]

(a) These estimated additional deal costs include legal and
accounting - $1,000,000; investment banking fees -
$880,000; and printing and other - $125,000.

Assuming maximum conversion:

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

77

Note 8 To reinstate the conversion liability – full redemption assumption
Decrease Par Value $ 241
Decrease APIC 18,979,907
Increase Common stock subject to redemption (18,980,148)

Note 9 To reflect cash payment in satisfaction of redemption liability
Increase Common stock subject to redemption $ 18,980,148
Decrease Cash (18,980,148)

38

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

78

ALYST ACQUISITION CORP./CHINA NETWORKS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LTD.
AND CHINA NETWORKS MEDIA LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended March 31, 2009

Alyst Acquisition
Corp./China

Networks
International

Holdings LTD.

China Networks
Media, LTD. (CN

BVI Company)

China Networks
Media, LTD.
(Carve-Out)

Pro Forma Adjustments - no
conversion Notes

Pro Forma
Combined-no

conversion

Pro Forma Adjustments -
maximum

allowable conversionNotes

Pro Forma
Combined -

Maximum allowable
conversion

Dr Cr Dr Cr

Revenue, net $ - $ 9,306,695 $ 4,890,942 $ - $ - $ 14,197,637 $ - $ - $ 14,197,637

Cost or revenue - 1,916,096 1,060,955 - - 2,977,051 - - 2,977,051
General and
administrative -
including transaction
costs 537,452 4,434,304 1,435,412 - 14,281 F 6,392,887 - - 6,392,887

Operating income
(loss) (537,452) 2,956,295 2,394,575 - 14,281 4,827,699 - - 4,827,699
Other income
(expense):
Interest income 567,272 146,767 - 179,000 - C 535,039 170,000 - E 365,039
Interest (expense) - (4,728,620) - - - (4,728,620) - (4,728,620)
Other - (34,966) - - - (34,966) - - (34,966)
Total other income
(expense), net 567,272 (4,616,819) - (179,000) - (4,228,547) 170,000 - (4,398,547)
Income (loss) before
noncontrolling
interest 29,820 (1,660,524) 2,394,575 (179,000) 14,281 599,152 (170,000) - 429,152
Non-controlling
interest - (2,543,555) (1,197,288) - 387,517 G (3,353,326) - - (3,740,843)
Net income (loss)
before income taxes 29,820 (4,204,079) 1,197,287 (179,000) 401,798 (2,754,174) (170,000) - (2,924,174)
Benefit (provision)
for income taxes (38,848) (1,466,841) - 599,000 38,848 B,F (2,065,841) - - (2,065,841)
NET INCOME
(LOSS) $ (9,028) $ (5,670,920) $ 1,197,287 $ (778,000) $ 440,646 $ (4,820,015) $ (170,000) $ - $ (4,990,015)

Pro forma weighted
average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 7,381,081 5,293,319 H 12,674,400 2,413,319 I 10,261,081
Diluted 7,381,081 8,447,243 H 15,828,324 2,413,319 I 13,415,005

Pro forma income per
common share:
Basic $ (0.38) $ (0.49)

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

79

Diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.37)
Pro forma book value
per common share $ 6.61 $ 6.32

39

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

80

ALYST ACQUISITION CORP./CHINA NETWORKS MEDIA LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended June 30, 2008

Alyst Acquisition
Corp.

China Networks
Media, LTD. (CN

BVI Company)

China Networks
Media, LTD.
(Carve-Out)Pro Forma Adjustments - no conversionNotes

Pro Forma
Combined-no

conversion
Pro Forma Adjustments - maximum

allowable conversionNotes

Pro Forma
Combined -

Maximum allowable
conversion

Dr Cr Dr Cr

Revenues, net $ - $ - $ 18,094,603 $ - $ - $ 18,094,603 $ - $ - $ 18,094,603

Cost or revenue 5,933,127 896,000 - A 6,829,127 - - 6,829,127
General and
administrative and
amortization 319,003 128,152 1,927,311 - 52,175 F 2,322,291 - - 2,322,291
Operating income
(loss) (319,003) (128,152) 10,234,165 (896,000) 52,175 8,943,185 - - 8,943,185
Other income
(expense):
Interest income 2,426,933 - - 766,000 - C 1,660,933 728,000 - E 932,933
Interest (expense) - - - 3,535,000 - C (3,535,000) - - (3,535,000)
Other - - 28,802 - - 28,802 - - 28,802
Total other income
(expense), net 2,426,933 - 28,802 (4,301,000) - (1,845,265) (728,000) - (2,573,265)
Income (loss)
before
non-controlling
interest 2,107,930 (128,152) 10,262,967 5,197,000 52,175 7,097,920 728,000 - 6,369,920
Non-controlling
interest - - - 3,848,000 - D (3,848,000) - - (3,848,000)
Net income (loss)
before income
taxes 2,107,930 (128,152) 10,262,967 (9,045,000) 52,175 3,249,920 (728,000) - 2,521,920
Benefit (provision)
for income taxes (951,394) - - 2,566,000 951,394 F (2,566,000) - - (2,566,000)

NET
INCOME  (LOSS) $ 1,156,536 $ (128,152) $ 10,262,967 $ (11,611,000) $ 1,003,569 $ 683,920 $ (728,000) $ - $ (44,080)

Pro forma
weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 7,381,081 5,293,319 H 12,674,400 2,413,319 I 10,261,081
Diluted 7,381,081 8,607,653 H 15,988,734 2,413,319 I 13,575,415

Pro forma income
per common share:

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

81

Basic $ 0.05 $ (0.00)
Diluted $ 0.04 $ (0.00)

40

Edgar Filing: China Networks International Holdings Ltd - Form S-4/A

82

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2008 and March 31, 2009

Income Statement Pro Forma Notes to Pro Forma Statements of Operations for the year ended June 30, 2008 and nine
months ended March 31, 2009

Assuming no conversions:
Nine months ended

March 31, 2009
Year ended

June 30, 2008
Note A To record amortization - contract rights —$ 896,600